## ORDINANCE 74-26

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION

OF ADJACENT AND CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY

WHEREAS, the Boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana is adjacent to the real estate described herein,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the following described land be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana to-wit:

> Parts of Sections 3 and 4, Township 8 North, Range 1 West, Monroe County, Indiana, more particularly described as:

Starting at a point, that point being the Southwest corner of Woodlawn Avenue and Hillside Drive, thence running North along the West right-of-way line of Woodlawn Avenue to a point, that point being the intersection of the West right-of-way of Woodlawn Avenue and the North boundary of Seminary Lot 118, running thence East along the North lot line of Seminary Lot 118 to the Northeast corner of Seminary Lot 118 thence to the Northwest corner of Seminary Lot 119, thence East along the North lot line of Seminary Lots 119 and 120 to the Northeast corner of Seminary Lot 136, thence East along the North lot line of Seminary Lot 136, thence East along the North lot line of Seminary Lot 136, thence East along the North lot line of Seminary Lot 136, thence South along a line following the East lot line of Seminary lot 136 and extended to a point intersecting the South right-of-way of Hillside Drive, thence West along the South rightof-way of Hillside Drive to the point of beginning.

By the adoption of this Ordinance there will be annexed into the City of Bloomington, real estated owned by Sarkes Tarzian, Inc., Mary Tarzian, and Carl E. and Garnett S. Branam and Faye Corbin.

SECTION 2. Be it further ordained that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, approval by the Mayor and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the  $\underline{Q}$  day of  $\underline{MA} \underline{Q}$ , 1974.

James S. Acherman James Ackerman, Council President

ATTEST:

Br ee b. Juhnson E. Johnson, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, upon the <u>3</u> day of <u>MAY</u> 1974, at the hour of <u>9</u> o'clock <u>A</u>.m.

Grace E. Johnson, City Clerk

This ordinance approved and signed by me upon the  $3^{-d}$  day of  $\mu$ .m.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor

INTRODUCED BY: onism

REFERRED TO COUNCIL COMMITTEE:

APPROVED AS TO LEGALITY: